approximately $2.5 million for the stock of Eclipse, comprised of cash and
27,500 shares of Common Stock. With the acquisition of Eclipse, Primus now
offers a complete range of telecommunications services for corporate customers
in Australia, including fully integrated voice and data networks, as well as
Internet access services.

   35

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth as of March 31, 1998: (i) the actual
capitalization of the Company; and (ii) the actual capitalization of the
Company after giving pro forma effect to the TresCom Merger and the sale of
the Initial Notes in the Offering, less discounts, commissions, and expenses
of the Offering payable by the Company, and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements of each of
Primus and TresCom, and notes thereto, and the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Data, and the notes thereto, all of which are included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 1998
   -----------------------------
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------  ---------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   97,381  $   226,675
Restricted investments (including current
 and long-term).....   61,478   61,478
   ------------  ------------
  Total cash, cash equivalents and
   restricted investments..... $   158,859  $   288,153
   ============  ============
Debt and capital lease obligations:
  11 3/4% Senior Notes due 2004..... $   222,706  $   222,706
  9 7/8% Senior Notes due 2008.....   --   150,000
  Notes payable.....   189   189
  Long-term obligations.....   --   396
  Capital lease obligations.....   9,343   14,280
   ------------  ------------
   Total debt and capital lease
   obligations.....   232,238   387,571
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common Stock, $.01 par value--40,000,000
   shares actual and pro forma authorized;
   19,822,945 shares actual and 27,659,311
   shares pro forma, issued and
   outstanding.....   198   277
  Additional paid-in capital.....   92,696   248,206
  Accumulated deficit.....   (60,322)   (60,322)
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (744)   (744)
   ------------  ------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   31,828   187,417
   ------------  ------------
   Total capitalization..... $   264,066  $   574,988
   ============  ============

   36

   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

PRIMUS
  The following selected financial data should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements of Primus, and the notes thereto, contained
elsewhere in this Prospectus, and with "Management's Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations." The statement of operations
data for Primus from inception to December 31, 1994, for the years ended
December 31, 1995, 1996, 1997, and the balance sheet data as of December 31,

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may not be
indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the
transactions had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be
obtained in the future.

   41

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED
   NOTES   AS ADJUSTED   TRESCOM AND
   OFFERING   NOTES   TRESCOM   NOTES
   PRIMUS   ADJUSTMENTS   OFFERING   TRESCOM  ADJUSTMENTS   OFFERING
   --------  -----------   ----------- -------  -----------   -----------

Net revenue.....  $ 80,051   $   --   $ 80,051   $38,137   $(1,817)(2)  $114,664
   (1,707)(3)
Cost of revenue.....   68,722   --   68,722   30,971   (1,707)(3)   97,986
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Gross margin.....   11,329   --   11,329   7,166   (1,817)   16,678
Operating expenses:
 Selling, general and
  administrative.....   15,377   --   15,377   9,262   (1,817)(2)   22,822
 Depreciation and
  amortization.....   3,478   --   3,478   1,944   (587)(4)   6,894
   2,083 (5)
   (24)(7)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Total operating
  expenses.....   18,855   --   18,855   11,206   (345)   29,716
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss from operations....   (7,526)   --   (7,526)   (4,040)   (1,472)   (13,038)
Interest expense.....   (7,175)   (3,828)(1)   (11,003)   (415)   410 (6)   (11,008)
Interest income.....   2,384   --   2,384   --   --   2,384
Other income (expense)..   --   --   --   (20)   --   (20)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss before income
 taxes.....   (12,317)   (3,828)   (16,145)   (4,475)   (1,062)   (21,682)
Income taxes.....   --   --   --   --   -- (8)   --
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net loss.....  $(12,317)   $(3,828)   $(16,145)  $(4,475)   $(1,062)   $(21,682)
   ========   =======   ========   =======   =======   ========
Basic and diluted loss
 per common share.....  $  (0.62)   $  (0.79)
   ========   ========
Weighted average number
 of common shares
 outstanding.....   19,717   7,836 (9)   27,553
   ========   =======   ========

- --------
Notes Offering:
(1) To reflect interest expense on the Notes, at an interest rate of 9.875%,

[…]

repayment of TresCom's credit line in connection with the acquisition.
(12) The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero because a
   valuation reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with
   the pro forma loss before income taxes.
(13) To reflect the issuance of Primus Common Stock in exchange for the
   outstanding shares of TresCom.

   43

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED,
   AS ADJUSTED   TRESCOM   TRESCOM AND
   PRIMUS  NOTES OFFERING TRESCOM  ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES OFFERING
   -------- -------------- -------- -----------   --------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and Cash
   Equivalents.....  $ 97,381   $242,381   $   102  $(15,808)(1)   $226,675
  Restricted
   investments.....   23,795   23,795   --   --   23,795
  Accounts receivable,
   net.....   69,124   69,124   26,956   --   96,080
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   7,048   7,048   2,492   --   9,540
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Total current
   assets.....   197,348   342,348   29,550   (15,808)   356,090
RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS..   37,683   37,683   --   --   37,683
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT--
 Net.....   70,023   70,023   29,895   --   99,918
INTANGIBLES--Net.....   36,436   36,436   41,606   100,808 (2)   178,850
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES...   2,667   2,667   --   --   2,667
OTHER ASSETS.....   11,406   16,406   940   --   17,346
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS.....  $355,563   $505,563   $101,991  $ 85,000   $692,554
   ========   ========   ========  ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts Payable.....  $ 69,116   $ 69,116   $ 19,574  $   --   $ 88,690
  Accrued expenses,
   interest and other
   current liabilities..   18,797   18,797   6,495   --   25,292
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   3,057   3,057   --   --   3,057
  Current portion of
   long-term
   obligations.....   1,652   1,652   1,299   --   2,951
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   92,622   92,622   27,368   --   119,990
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS...   230,586   380,586   19,842   (15,808)(1)   384,620
OTHER LIABILITIES.....   527   527   --   --   527
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Total liabilities...   323,735   473,735   47,210   (15,808)   505,137
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
COMMITMENTS AND
 CONTINGENCIES
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY.....   31,828   31,828   54,781   100,808 (3)   187,417
   --------   --------   --------  --------   --------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY...  $355,563   $505,563   $101,991  $ 85,000   $692,554
   ========   ========   ========  ========   ========

- --------
(1) To reflect the expected repayment of TresCom's credit line.
(2) To reflect the elimination of TresCom's intangibles and to establish
   intangibles for customer list and excess of purchase price over the fair
   value of net assets acquired.
(3) To eliminate the equity of TresCom and to reflect the issuance of
   approximately 7.8 million shares of Common Stock based upon an exchange
   ratio of 0.6147 for each share of TresCom common stock.

   44